

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Issuer's name, address:	„AZ-Pack“, UAB Pramonės pr. 4 K, 51326, Kaunas
Date:	2026.07.29
This declaration is valid until:	2028.07.28
Object of declaration:	Embossed vacuum bag
Raw materials, goods and substances:	Co-extruded PA/PE (PE side in contact with food)
Marking of packages:	

Packaging suitability description: Embossed vacuum bags are intended for direct contact with aqueous, acidic, fatty foods. May come into contact with food on its entire surface.

Conditions of use:

- The person or company responsible for the packing of the product must determine the suitability of the packaging for the type of food/non-food product intended to pack. The following must be taken into account: storage time under normal or appropriate temperature conditions;
- The material is suitable for contact with all types of food products under prolonged storage conditions at room temperature or below, including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours or heating up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes (Table 3, Annex V, Chapter 3 of Regulation (EU) 10/2011).
- At room temperature and below (+ 20 °C to -18 °C) the duration of contact of the product with the packaging corresponds to the shelf life of the product;
- The surface of the packaging in contact with food does not exceed 6 dm² / kg of food.

Migration limits

The total level of substances migrating from polymeric materials and articles to food shall not exceed 10 mg / dm² or 60 mg/kg.

Overall and specific migration tests were done in accordance with Commission Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011.

CHEMICAL MIGRATION TEST RESULTS:

Overall Migration in material: test report No. F090124			
Analyzed object	Test		Measurement Unit
	Limit	Result	
Overall migration into 10% ethanol (10d 60°C + 24h 80°C)	≤ 10,00	< 2	mg/dm ²
Overall migration into 3% acetic acid (10d 60°C + 24h 80°C)	≤ 10,00	< 2	mg/dm ²
Overall migration into rectified vegetable oil (10d 60°C + 24h 80°C)	≤ 10,00	3,9	mg/dm ²

„AZ-Pack“, UAB
Pramonės pr. 4K,
LT-51329 Kaunas
www.azpack.lt

Tel.: +370 37 314246
Tel.: +370 69845732
E-mail: info@azpack.lt
E-mail: ofisas@azpack.lt

Reg.No.: 302335107
VAT No.: LT100004683813
Acc No.: LT297044060007704674
AB SEB bankas

Specific Migration in material: test report No. F090124			
Analyzed object 3% acetic acid (10d 60°C + 24h 80°C)	Test		Measurement unit
	Limit	Result	
Aluminum (Al)	1	< 0,001	mg/kg
Antimony (Sb)	0,04	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Arsenic (As)	0,01	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Barium (Ba)	1	< 0,001	mg/kg
Berilium (Be)	ND	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Cadmium (Cd)	0,01	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Calcium (Ca)	ND	< 0,25	mg/kg
Cobalt (Co)	0,05	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Chromium (Cr)	0,01	< 0,001	mg/kg
Europium (Eu)	0,05	< 0,001	mg/kg
Iron (Fe)	48	< 0,001	mg/kg
Gandolinium (Gd)	0,05	< 0,001	mg/kg
Lanthanum (La)	0,05	< 0,001	mg/kg
Lithium (Li)	0,6	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Magnesium (Mg)	ND	< 0,05	mg/kg
Manganese (Mn)	0,6	< 0,0009	mg/kg
Mercury (Hg)	0,01	< 0,0001	mg/kg
Nickel (Ni)	0,02	0,0003	mg/kg
Lead (Pb)	0,01	< 0,0009	mg/kg
Potassium (K)	ND	< 0,05	mg/kg
Copper (Cu)	5,00	< 0,0004	mg/kg
Sodium (Na)	ND	< 0,25	mg/kg
Terbium (Tb)	0,05	< 0,01	mg/kg
Zink	5,00	0,0165	mg/kg

All substances subject to specific migration limits (SMLs) under Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 comply with the applicable restrictions under the intended conditions of use. Based on the Declarations of Compliance provided by our raw material suppliers, we confirm that the materials/articles may contain the following substances, depending on the raw materials used. These substances are subject to restrictions and/or specifications as set out in Annexes I and II of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Substances	CAS No.	SML (mg/kg)
Caprolactam	105-60-2	15
Acrylic acid	79-10-7	6
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-diterzbutyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate	2082-79-3	6
1-hexene	592-41-6	3

2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one	2682-20-4	0,5
1-octene	111-66-0	15
methacrylic acid	79-41-4	5
α -methylstyrene	98-83-9	0,05
2-ethyl-1-hexanol	104-76-7	30

- Dual-use additives (approved as food additives): E551, E170, E471, E553b, E475, E470a, E432, E900.

Heavy Metals (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr⁶⁺): According to the information provided by the raw material suppliers the packaging materials comply with Regulation (EU) 2025/40 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 December 2024, Art.5(4), repealing Article 11 of Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and amending Regulation, the sum of the concentration levels of lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd), mercury (Hg), and hexavalent chromium (Cr (VI)) in the packaging and its components does not exceed 100 ppm by weight.

Bisphenol: In line with Commission Regulation (EU) 2024/3190 concerning the use of Bisphenol A (BPA), other bisphenols, and related derivatives in food contact materials, and amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011, according to information supplied by raw material manufacturers, bisphenols are not intentionally used in the production of raw materials. We confirm that these substances are not used and are not intentionally added to the materials/articles.

PFAS: Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are not intentionally added during the manufacture of the materials and/or articles supplied.

Based on declarations and information received from our raw material suppliers, PFAS are not intentionally added during the manufacture of the raw materials used.

In compliance with Regulation (EU) 2025/40, Article 5(5), the total fluorine content of the materials does not exceed 50 mg/kg.

Recycled materials: No recycled materials are used in the production of our products. This is based on supplier declarations and our internal verification procedures.

ORGANOLEPTIC PROPERTIES:

With sensory analysis (using transmission of taste and olfactory), the material meets the requirements of article 3 of the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

Functional barrier data do not apply to this film.

The object of the declaration described meets the requirements of the following documents:

- Lithuanian hygiene Norm **HN 16:2011** of 8 May 2011 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, special health requirements for safety;
- Commission Regulation **(EU) No 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC;
- Commission Regulation **(EU) 10/2011** of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended

to come into contact with food, and its valid amendments.

- Commission Regulation (EU) **2025/40** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 December 2024, Art.5(4), repealing Article 11 of Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and amending Regulation.
- Commission Regulation (EU) **2023/2006** of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;
- Commission regulation (EU) **1895/2005** of 18 November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;
- Commission Regulation (EU) **2024/3190** concerning the use of Bisphenol A (BPA), other bisphenols, and related derivatives in food contact materials, and amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011;
- Law on Packaging and Packaging Waste Management of the Republic of Lithuania, 2001 September 25 No. IX-517 Vilnius.

This declaration of conformity refers only to Embossed vacuum bag produced by AZ-PACK UAB and does not include any modifications as the result of the further processing of the product (printing etc.)

Kaunas
2027.07.29
Quality specialist



Vygailė Urbonė